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Petition of Bank of America, NA QQO{{%’ Dé q ;,:[3 _LQ__’_

342 Washington Street

Pursuant to due notice, the Special Permit Granting Authority held a Public Hearing on Thursday, April
21, 2022, at 7:30 p.m. in the Juliani Meeting Room, 525 Washington Street, Wellesley, on the petition of
Bank of America, NA requesting a Special Permit pursuant to the provisions of Section 11 and Section 25
of the Zoning Bylaw to allow a portion of the premises at 342 Washington Street, in a Business District to
be used for a one lane drive-through ATM facility where business is transacted from the vehicles of
customers or patrons, which is a use not allowed by right in a Business District.

On March 23, 2022, the Petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and thereafter, due
notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

_Present at the public hearing were Jake Modestow, P.E., , Stonefield Engineering Des1gn and_ Juhe Reker
Architect, Gensler, representing Bank of America, NA, the Petitioner.

Mr. Modestow said that Bank of America would like to expand the footprint of the building with a
- vestibule at the front and infill a 600 square foot addition into approximately 16.5 feet of the two existing
drive-through lanes that service an ATM and a non-operatlonal teller window at the rear of the building.

Mr. Modestow discussed security lighting at the proposed ATM. He said that for security reasons, the
lights will not be motion sensored. Ms. Reker said that the drive up ATM at the rear is available 24/7.

The Chairman said that the special use standards in Section 25 of the Zoning Bylaw did not change from
the existing conditions. He said that the driveway shifted a bit in one location, there are still two
entrances, one from Washington Street and one from Abbott Road, and there are still two exits, both on
Abbott Road. He said that the new drive-through has the required widths for traffic and separation from
pedestrians and bollards in the right places.

There was no member of the public who wished to speak to the petition.
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Statement of Facts 2022 JUL I 1 * w00

The subject property is located at 342 Washington Street, in a Business District, where business
transacted from the vehicles of customers or patrons is a use not allowed by right.

The Applicant is requesting a special use permit under the provisions of Section 11 § (A)(13(i) and
Section 25 of the Zoning Bylaw to allow a portion of the premises at 342 Washington Street to be used as
a one-lane 24-hour drive through window where business is transacted from the vehicles of customers or
patrons, which is a use not allowed by right in a Business District.

An Existing Conditions Plan, Site & Landscaping Plan, Grading Plan, Lighting Plan,, dated 03/02/2022,
revised 05/10/2022, stamped by Jake Modestow, P.E., Exterior View, Elevation Drawings, Floor Plans &
Axonometric Views, dated 03/01/2022, stamped by Kenneth I. Fisher, Registered Architect.

On October 27, 2021, the Design Review Board reviewed the petition and submitted recommendations.
On April 21, 2022, Don McCauley, Planning Director submitted comments from the Planning Board.
Decision

This Authority has made a careful study of the materials submitted and the information presented at the
public hearings. A special use permit is required pursuant to Section 13 of the Zoning Bylaw, as the
requested use of the premises for a 24-hour drive-through facility is not a use allowed by rightin a
Business District.

It is the opinion of this Authority that use of the Bank of America’s one-lane drive-through facility is in
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Bylaw and will meet the Special Use Permit
Standard, in accordance with Section 25 of the Zoning Bylaw.

Therefore, the issuance of the Special Use Permit is granted, as voted unanimously by this Authority at
the Public-Hearing; to allew the use of its premises as a one-lane drive-through ATM, where business is
transacted from the vehicles of customers or patrons, subject to the following conditions:

1. This Special Use Permit shall expire three years from the date time stamped on this decision.

2. The traffic control arrows painted on the pavement at the Abbott Road entrance shall be
maintained such that it is clear to vehicular traffic that no entrance is allowed from Abbott Road to
the Site.
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APPEALS FROM THIS DECISION,

IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT
TO GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40A,
SECTION 17, AND SHALL BE FILED
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER THE DATE
OF FILING OF THIS DECISION IN THE
OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK.

ZBA 2022-31
Applicant Bank of America, NA
Address 342 Washington Street
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NOT VALID FOR RECORDING UNTIL CERTIFIED BY TOWN CLERK

In accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 40A of the Massachusetts General Laws, I hereby certify that
twenty (20) days have elapsed after the within decision was filed in the office of the Town Clerk for the
Town of Wellesley, and that no appeal has been filed, or that if such appeal has been filed, that it has

been dismissed or denied.

Date: {5 j OZZ

Attest:
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Cathryn Jane Kato
Town Clerk

cc: Planning Board
Inspector of Buildings
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I LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
CODE SECTION = REQUIRED PROPOSED
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIY AND FAMLIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH THE EXISTING STE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED SCOTE
OF WORK (INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, LAYOLT, ETC) PRIOR TO
INmAﬂNG THE MPROVEMENTS [DENTIFIED  WATHI IESE

HOULD ANY DISCREPANCY BE FOUND BETWEEN THE

BANK OF AMERICA %5~

PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Wellesley, MA

Map 75, Lot 44

342 Washington Street

Town of Wellesley

Norfolk County, Massachusetts

ARCHITECT:

1 Beacon Street
3rd Floar
Bosten, MA 02108

CIVIL ENGINEER:

STONEFIELD

engineering & design

Rutherford, N + New York, NY - Boston, MA
Princeton, NJ - Tampa, FL - Detrait, Ml
www.stonefieldeng.com

1 Beacon Streeg, |5 Floor, Boston, MA 02108
Phane 617.203.2076
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DURING CONSTR REVISED PER DESIGN BOARD COMMENTS
ALL GONTRACTORS WLL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY T
LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS STONEFELD ENGINEERING & —
DERIGH, LLC ANDITS SUS CONSULTARTS (ROM AND AGAST ANT REVISED PER PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
OUT OF CLAIMS 8Y EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR IN ADDITION 04 03022022
ARG T PROTER INSURACE FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION, = FOR ZONING BOARD SUBHISSION
GABLITY INSURANGE. AND. UMTTS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL 05 051072022 B AN

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DEVIATE FROM THE
IHMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFED WITHIN THIS PLAN SET UNLESS AmovAl.
IS PROVIDED N WRITING BY STONERELD ESIGN,

'FOR CLIENT REVIEW

THE CONTRACTCR [5 RESFONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE MEANS AND

METHCIDS OF €O

THE CONTRACTCR SHALL NQT FERFORM ANY R CAUSE

DISTURBANCE ON A FRIVATE PROFERTY NOT CONTIQLLED BY THE

PERSON OR ENTITY WHO HAS AUTHORIZED THE WORK WITHOUT

PRIOR WRIMTEN CONSENT FROM THE GWNERL OF THE FAVATE

FROPERT

THE commal 15 RESPONSIBLE TO RESTORE ANY DAMAGED OR

D STRUCTURE OR SITE FEATURE THAT |5 IDENTIRED TO

REMAN ON THE FLAN SET. ALL REPAIRS SHALL USE NEW MATERIALS
RESTORE THE FEATURE TO (TS EXISTING CONDITION AT THE

CCONTRACTORS EXPENSE

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE e Amwmns SHOP

WENGS, PRODLICT DATA. AND OTHER SUBMITTALS
FOR REVIEW. STONEFIELD ENGINEEAING & nE:IGN. LL: WILL REVIEW
THE SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AS
WITHIN THE FLAN SET,

THE CONTRACTCR IS RESPONSELE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL IN

ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL ON LINIFORM TRAFRC CONTROL

DEVICES, LATEST EDITION,

THE CONTRACTOR 15 nsqukm TO PERFORM ALL WORK N THE

GOVERNING Aumomv AND SHALL BE RESFONSIBLE FOR THE
PROCUREMENT OF STREET OPENING PERM|

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RETAN AN OSHA CERTIFED
SAFETY INSPECTOR TO BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

2. SHOULD AN EMPLOYEE OF STONERELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.

BE FRESENT ON STTE AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT DOES.
NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY OF THE RESPONSEILITIES
AND REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE NQOTES WITHIN THIS PLAN SET.

LANDSCAPING NOTES
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED GRASS AND

TO MATCH ExlsTlNG CONDITIONS UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE
THE CONTRACTOR | ISTURBED LAWN AREAS

H A MINIMUN 4 [NCH LAYER OF TOPSOIL AND SEED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL R AREAS WITH A MINIMUE 3
INCH LAYER OF MULCH .
THE MAXIMUM SLOPE ALLOWABLE IN LANDSCAPE RESTORATION
AREAS SH: HORIZONTAL To 1 FochErmaL (4 sLorm

ALLBE 2
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN
REQUARED

E WITH OWNERS DIRECTICN WITHIN ARERS OF

Ci

THE CONTRACTCR  SHALL DISTURBED
LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE swm TO METH.USN AT e BavATION

OF WALKWAYS AND TOP OF CURE ELEVATIONS EXCEPT UNLESS

INDIGATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET. NO ABRUFT CHANGES

IN GRADE ARE PERMITTED IN DISTURBED LANDSCAFING AREAS.

JAKE MODESTOW, P.E.
HIASSACHUSETT S LICENSE Mo, 6201085336
LICENSED PROFESHONAL ENGINEER

1|8 DM
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STONEFIELD

engineering & design, [k

SCALE: H =10
PROJECT ID: B05-200032
TITLE:

SITE & LANDSCAPING PLAN

SHEET:

C-4






